Become a Bank Holding Company or for a Bank Holding Company to Acquire an Additional Bank or Bank Holding Company (FR Y-3), the Notification for Prior Approval to Become a Bank Holding Company or for a Bank Holding Company to Acquire an Additional Bank or Bank Holding Company (FR Y-3N), and the Notification for Prior Approval to Engage Directly or Indirectly in Certain Nonbanking Activities (FR Y-4) (OMB No. 7100–0121).

4. Report title: Applications for Subscription to, Adjustment in the Holding of, and Cancellation of Federal Reserve Bank Stock.

Agency form number: FR 2030, FR 2030a, FR 2056, FR 2086, FR 2086a, FR 2087.

OMB control number: 7100–0042. *Frequency:* On occasion.

Reporters: National, State Member, and Nonmember banks.

Annual reporting hours: FR 2030: 27 hours; FR 2030a: 13 hours; FR 2056: 775 hours; FR 2086: 4 hours; FR 2086a: 19 hours; FR 2087: 2 hours.

Estimated average hours per response: 5 hours.

Number of respondents: FR 2030: 54; FR 2030a: 25; FR 2056: 1,550; FR 2086: 7; FR 2086a: 37; FR 2087: 4.

General description of report: These information collections are required to obtain or retain a benefit.

- FR 2030 and FR 2030a: (12 U.S.C. 222, 282, 248(a) and 321)
- FR 2056: (12 U.S.C. 287, 248(a) and
- FR 2086: (12 U.S.C. 287, 248(a) and
- FR 2086a: (12 U.S.C. 321, 287, and 248(a))
- FR 2087: (12 U.S.C. 288, 248(a) and (i))

Most individual respondent data are not considered confidential. Applicants may, however, request that parts of their membership applications be kept confidential, but in such cases the applicant must justify its request by demonstrating that disclosure would cause "substantial competitive harm" or result in "an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy." Because the confidentiality status of the information submitted will be judged on a case-bycase basis, the forms themselves raise no issues under the Freedom of Information Act, (5 U.S.C. 552).

Abstract: These application forms are required by the Federal Reserve Act and Regulation I. These forms must be used by a new or existing member bank (including a national bank) to request the issuance, and adjustment in, or cancellation of Federal Reserve Bank stock. The forms must contain certain

certifications by the applicants, as well as certain other financial and shareholder data that is needed by the Federal Reserve to process the request.

Current actions: No changes are contemplated to four of the six application forms (the FR 2030, 2030a, 2086, and 2087). The changes proposed for the other two forms (the 2056, and 2086a) are generally technical in nature. The FR 2056 and its attachment would be modified to allow for their usage by a mutual savings bank (which currently has no adjustment form) and to ensure that the correct capital and surplus data is provided when the requested adjustment relates to a proposed merger or consolidation. The modifications would allow this form to be used by a member bank that survives the merger or consolidation of two member banks, an adjustment not clearly addressed by the current stock forms. The FR 2086a also would be slightly modified to reflect that it could be used by a member bank that is eliminated during the merger or consolidation of two member banks for the cancellation of its Federal Reserve Bank stock.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, July 20, 2005.

Jennifer J. Johnson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 05–14717 Filed 7–25–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisition of Shares of Bank or Bank Holding Companies

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the office of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than August 9, 2005.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Donna J. Ward, Assistant Vice President) 925 Grand Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri 64198-0001:

1. Nikki C. Cook, Kansas City, Missouri, as co–trustee of the George N.

Cook, Jr. Living Trust and the Nikki C. Cook Living Trust; Judy A. Denesia, Overland Park, Kansas, as trustee of the Denesia Family Trust; Tiffany L. Self, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma; Swords Associates, Inc., Kansas City, Missouri; Suzanne Untersee, Kansas City, Missouri; Gebra Holdings, LLC, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma; and Mark C. Parman, Overland Park, Kansas; to become members of a group acting in concert to acquire voting shares of First Medicine Lodge Bancshares, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of SolutionsBank, both in Overland Park, Kansas.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, July 20, 2005.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board.
[FR Doc. 05–14654 Filed 7–25–05; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies; Correction

This notice corrects a notice (FR Doc. 05-14205) published on page 41758 of the issue for Wednesday, July 20, 2005.

Under the Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis heading, the entry for Union Bankshares, Inc., Mena, Arizona, is revised to read as follows:

A. Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (Glenda Wilson, Community Affairs Officer) 411 Locust Street, St. Louis, Missouri 63166-2034:

1. Union Bankshares, Inc., Mena, Arkansas; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of First Paris Holding Company, Little Rock, Arkansas, and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of The First National Bank at Paris, Paris, Arkansas.

Comments on this application must be received by August 8, 2005.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, July 20, 2005.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 05–14655 Filed 7–25–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S